

## REFUND OF APPLICATION FEE TO THE CANDIDATES WHO ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR THE POST OF JR. ENGINEER (TRANS) – TRAINEE AS PER PREREQUISITE PUBLISHED IN THE ADVT. NO. 7/2011

The Advt. No. 7/2011 was published for filling in various posts, including Jr. Engineer (Trans) – Trainee, in MSETCL. The educational qualification for the post of Jr. Engineer (Trans) – Trainee as mentioned in the advertisement was as under:

Degree in Electrical / Electrical & Power Engineering / Technology of a University or Institute in India established or incorporated by or under a Central Act or a State Act or any other qualification recognized as equivalent thereto.

- 2. Pursuant to this advertisement candidates possessing above qualification were eligible to apply for the post of Jr. Engineer (Trans) Trainee. We had not modified or changed the educational qualification of the post of Jr. Engineer (Trans) Trainee as mentioned in the advertisement displayed on "Career & Job Opening" page of Company's website. However, without ascertaining their eligibility as per advertisement, some of the candidates who were not possessing above educational qualification misunderstood the eligibility norms and paid Application Fee and some of these candidates have also submitted on-line application for the post of Jr. Engineer (Trans) Trainee.
- 3. As per condition of the advertisement, fees once paid cannot be refunded. However, as a good gesture it has been decided to refund the Application Fee (excluding service charges of Rs. 50/-) paid by the candidates who are not eligible as per prerequisite of advertisement. The candidates who have paid the application fee and submitted on-line application are requested to inform their bank details (having the facility of ECS transfer) in the below given link for refund of Application Fee by 07.01.2012.

CLICK HERE FOR REFUND OF APPLICATION FEE

## IN RESPECT OF THE CANDIDATES WHO PAID APPLICATION FEES BUT DID NOT SUBMIT ON-LINE APPLICATION FORM

<u>The candidates who have paid the Application fee but who have not submitted</u> <u>on-line applications</u> are requested to send the Original MSETCL's copy of Challan to the below address alongwith following details written on the back of the Challan Fee for refund of their application fee **by 07.01.2012**:

Details to be written on the backside of the MSETCL's copy of Challan Fee	Challan to be sent to the following address:
Full Name :Address :	Dy. General Manager (HR-I), Plot No, C-19, Prakashganga, 7th floor, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra
Candidate's Bank A/c No  IFSC code of the Branch:	(East), Mumbai-400051.

Date: 23.12.2011 Chief General Manager (HR)